
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES 

  
     ANDY BESHEAR                                                                                                                                     HOLLY M. JOHNSON 
             Governor                                                                                                                                                                  Secretary    
    
           SAM RUTH                                                                                                                                                      SCOTT AUBREY 
          Commissioner                                                                                                                                                             Director 
 

 
KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 

Division of Real Properties 
Bush Building, 3rd Floor 

403 Wapping Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

(502) 564-2205 
Fax:  (502) 564-8108 

 

 
 
April 9, 2020 

 
 
Senator Rick Girdler, Co-Chair 
Representative Walker Thomas, Co-Chair 
Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee 
Legislative Research Commission 
Capitol Annex Building, Room 34 
702 Capital Avenue 
Frankfort, Kentucky  40601 
 
Dear Chairs Girdler and Thomas: 
 
Thank you for allowing me to present agenda item 6 in writing today in lieu of reporting this lease modification in 
person during this difficult time.  
 
Today I am reporting on a lease modification for the Transportation Cabinet in Warren County. Prior to this 
modification, the Transportation Cabinet, by and through the Finance and Administration Cabinet, entered into a 
lease agreement in March of 2019 at their current location. The owner spent approximately $120,000.00 on 
improvements to the 1,726 square feet of space in order to meet their needs. The lease is being modified to 
accommodate additional staff in order to meet the federal Real ID Act requirements. There is no additional vacant 
space adjacent to their current space; however, the owner offered alternative space in the current facility to which 
they could relocate their existing office. The owner is estimating the fit up of this space to be approximately 
$200,000.00. The new suite is 3,852 square feet and costs $21.37 per square foot for a total annual cost of 
$82,317.24 with a new expiration date of June 30, 2027. 
 
Thank you again for allowing this alternative reporting. Please let me know if you or any of the committee 
members have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Scott Aubrey, Director 
Division of Real Properties 
 

 










	DRP Testimony
	DRP Submittal

